### 505864502 12/18/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5875065

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT-ABL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAYCO, INC.	10/01/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	
Street Address:	10 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9623786
Patent Number:	8419037
Patent Number:	D827413
Application Number:	15330919
Application Number:	15988076
Application Number:	29651557
Application Number:	15732105
Application Number:	29620973
Application Number:	29620883
Application Number:	15193159
Application Number:	15932862

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (212)455-3762

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: ALYSHA SEKHON, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

PATENT 505864502 REEL: 051518 FRAME: 0092

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2159	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALYSHA SEKHON	
SIGNATURE:	/AS/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2019	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Vision - ABL Patent Security Agreement (Jayco Inc.)#page1.tif		

source=Vision - ABL Patent Security Agreement (Jayco Inc.)#page1.tif source=Vision - ABL Patent Security Agreement (Jayco Inc.)#page2.tif source=Vision - ABL Patent Security Agreement (Jayco Inc.)#page3.tif source=Vision - ABL Patent Security Agreement (Jayco Inc.)#page4.tif source=Vision - ABL Patent Security Agreement (Jayco Inc.)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 051518 FRAME: 0093

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 1, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), is made by each of the signatories hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Collateral Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, THOR INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Parent Borrower") has entered into the ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Parent Borrower, certain subsidiaries of the Parent Borrower party thereto (the "Subsidiary Borrowers"), the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders"), certain other parties and the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement the Grantors have entered into the ABL Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2019 in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Collateral Agreement, the Grantors have granted a security interest in certain property, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Patent Security Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in the Patents listed on Schedule A, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations.

SECTION 3. Recordation. This Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Patent Security Agreement. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Patent Security Agreement by telecopy or electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York. Conflict Provision. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Collateral

PATENT REEL: 051518 FRAME: 0094 Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Patent Security Agreement are in conflict with the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable, shall govern.

PATENT REEL: 051518 FRAME: 0095 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

Jayco, Inc., as Grantors

Nome: College 7

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

[Signature Page to ABL Patent Security Agreement (Jayco, Inc.)]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Lindsay Griffard Title: Authorized Officer

# SCHEDULE A

# **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Registered Owner/ Grantor	Country	Patent Title	Patent No. or Application No.
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Recreational vehicle with slide out room	9623786
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Fifth wheel travel trailer	8419037
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Locking handles for range drawers	D827413
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Vehicle container mounting arrangements, particularly for exterior kitchen of RVs	15330919
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Draw-tight apparatus for ramp doors and the like	15/988076
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Locking Handles for Range Drawers	29/651557
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Motorized Window Shades for RVS	15/732105
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Raised Kitchens for Fifth Wheel RVs	29/620973
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Recreational Vehicle Floor Plan with Integral Shed	29/620883
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Recreational Vehicle with Deck	15/193159
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Supplemental Exterior Lighting Systems for Recreational Vehicles	15/932862
Jayco, Inc.	United States	Cove Corner Trim	Pending (filed 1/11/2019)

### **Exclusive Patent Licenses**

None.

[Schedule to ABL Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 051518 FRAME: 0098

**RECORDED: 12/18/2019**